
FOURTH EXTENSION TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT NO. 2021-057
BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF VENTURA (“COUNTY”) and the CITY OF SAN 

BUENAVENTURA (“CITY”), a Municipal Corporation

THIS FOURTH EXTENSION to Professional Services Agreement No. 2021-057 
(“Agreement”) is made and executed on the dates set forth below by and between the 
COUNTY OF VENTURA (“COUNTY”), as owner and operator of Ventura County Medical 
Center and the CITY OF SAN BUENAVENTURA (“CITY”), a municipal corporation.

Pursuant to Sections 3 and 11 of the Agreement, executed by the parties on or 
about June 28, 2021, the Agreement is hereby extended and amended by mutual 
agreement, as follows:

Without changing or modifying any other provisions of the Agreement, CITY and 
COUNTY agree as follows:

1. Paragraph (A) of Section “1. CITY OBLIGATIONS” is extended to cover, in addition 
to the original term and the terms provided for in previous Extensions, the period of July 
1, 2025 through June 30, 2026.  The total estimated cost for the extended period is 
$670,612.

2. Paragraph (C) of Section “2. COUNTY” will be extended to cover the period of July 
1, 2025 through June 30, 2026 so that COUNTY will be invoiced in January 2026 for 
services rendered from July 1st through December 31st 2025, and in July 2026 for 
services rendered from January 1st through June 30th 2026.

3. Section “3. TERM OF AGREEMENT” is hereby extended to cover, in addition to 
the original term and the term provided for in previous Extensions, the period of July 1, 
2025 through June 30, 2026.

In witness whereof, the parties have signed this Fourth Extension on the dates 
set forth below.

CITY OF SAN BUENAVENTURA

By:    ____________________________            
         Bill Ayub
         City Manager

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Javan N. Rad, City Attorney

By:   ____________________________
         Christopher de la Vega
         Assistant City Attorney

COUNTY OF VENTURA

By:     _________________________
          Theresa Cho
          Health Care Agency Director




